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Both Subwards
41,678,972 

Kalungu/Ngandani
47,368,362  
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Mbui Nzau
21,093,002  

The Ward Development Profile highlights key milestones achieved by the County 
Government of Makueni in FY 2022/23, FY 2023/24, and FY 2024/25. It documents 
government interventions aligned with citizens’ development priorities, promoting 
transparency, accountability, and informed decision-making.
The profile provides a detailed record of projects implemented in each ward, including 
budget allocations, locations, implementation status, and the resulting community impact.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background Information

Households
8,379

Population
31,521

1

Budgets Allocation for FY2022/23,
FY2023/24 and FY2024/25 (Ksh)

No of Projects for FY2022/23,
FY2023/24 and FY2024/25

Own Source Revenue Collection in the Ward (Ksh)
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2.0 Achievements

To enhance water access and reduce distance to water sources, the county 
government:

• Extended Mbeetwani distribution line under KIBWASCO, increasing water 
access for households along the line.

• Connected Kilui Water project to electricity and expanded distribution, 
improving water supply for residents of Kalungu/Ngandani Sub-ward.

• Distributed Kithokoosyo water project to Miambani enhancing water 
access.   

• Under Environmental Conservation: Constructed gabions along 
Mbeetwani road, reducing soil erosion, restoring degraded land, and 
enhancing agricultural productivity and road accessibility

Water Access and
Environmental Conservation

Issuance of  Water Extension Material
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Road Improvement,
Kwa Power-Kwa Solomon-
Kasarani-Mikuyuni

To increase road accessibility and connectivity, the county government:
• Opened 93km, graded 130km and graveled 7km of roads across the ward, 

enhancing accessibility to markets, schools, and villages.
• Installed 98m of culverts and 45 gabion boxes, improving drainage and ensuring 

roads remain passable during the rainy season.
• Constructed Kwa Kitavu slab, improving connectivity and easing movement for 

residents and traders.
• Excavated 5,550 m³ of mitre drains, making roads more climate-resilient and 

supporting improved agricultural productivity.
• Installed 15 streetlights from Kibwezi BP to Posta, enhancing road safety and 

visibility.
• Installed Matundani grid electricity high mast floodlights and 6 solar floodlights at 

Kwa Kyai, Hola, Syembeni, Posta and Masalani markets, improving security and 
safety within the trading centres.

Road Access
and Connectivity
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To enhance access to healthcare, the county government:
• Distributed essential commodities and medical supplies to various health 

facilities.
• Upgraded Kalungu dispensary through construction of a staff house and 

renovation of dispensary block, providing health services to a catchment 
population of 2,718.

• Renovated the old outpatient block at Kalulini health facility, which serves a 
catchment population of 5,823 with an average monthly workload of 1,478 
clients.

• Paid medical bills to vulnerable population enhancing access to healthcare, 
easing the burden of high medical bills for the vulnerable population.

• Constructed Kyanginywa dispensary block to enhance access to health care 
services.

Health Services
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To enhance food security, improve farmer livelihoods, and promote sustainable 
agricultural practices, the county government;

• Vaccinated 6,194 livestock against diseases benefiting approximately 905 
farmers.

• Promoted dairy value chain by issuing galla goats to 166 beneficiaries to 
boost household income.

• Constructed farm ponds through KCEP CRAL to promote irrigation.
• Rehabilitated Kalamba micro irrigation site to benefit over 800 

households under SIVAP.
• Established a ward-based SACCO and awarded Kshs 1,000,000 inclusion 

grant to enhance farmer savings and access to credit.

Agricultural Production
and Productivity

Issuance of Galla Goats, to enhance household income



To enhance access to quality education and training, the county government;
• Constructed Kwa Kyai ECDE center, creating conducive learning 

environment.
• Converted 15 ECDE teachers to permanent and pensionable terms, ensuring 

consistent access to education
• Distributed teaching and learning materials to 26 ECDE centers, enhancing 

access to quality education.
• Achieved a 2.6% increase in ECDE enrolment, rising from 1,280 in 2022 to 

1,313 in 2025, as a result of the ward’s ECDE interventions.
• Supported 1,602 bright and needy students with bursaries and awarded full 

scholarships to 6, enhancing retention in learning institutions.

Access to Education

6

Kwa Kyai ECDE Centre
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To promote sustainable land use and enhance access to justice and safeguard 
inheritance rights, the county government:

• Regularized informal settlements in Mjini, Kibwezi Town, covering 349 
plots and improving security of tenure for low-income residents.

• Facilitated a legal clinic and succession-rights awareness campaign, 
assisting 50 households (approximately 355 residents) and initiating 
the drafting and filing of succession petitions

Security of
Land Tenure

To strengthen governance, coordination, citizen engagement,  overall service 
delivery and citizen participation at the ward level, the government:

• Facilitated the election of development committees at village, cluster, 
sub-ward, and ward levels, strengthening coordination, citizen 
engagement, and overall service delivery.

• Established ward sand management committee, ensuring sustainable 
sand conservation and utilization. 

• Equipped Kibwezi Resource Centre, providing the community with 
improved digital resources and a conducive environment for skills 
development and knowledge sharing.

• Responded to and successfully managed one fire incident in the ward 
through the Special Programmes Unit.

Governance
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To improve the well-being and livelihood of the vulnerable population, the county 
government;

• Supported 20 organized groups each with a 100-seater tent and chairs for 
rental services, enhancing income generation and economic empowerment.

• Provided 26 youth with tools of trade through Ujuzi Teketeke program, 
promoting job creation and self-employment. 

• Issued 253 beneficiaries with 6kg LPG gas cylinders, promoting clean cooking 
solutions. 

• Supported 200 elderly persons with mattresses and blankets
• Supported Faith Based Organizations with a total of 1,375 chairs, enhancing 

socio- economic empowerment
• Supported 113 elderly persons with food, non-food items and medical 

insurance subscriptions, representing 7.3% of the ward's elderly population of 
1,558.

• Engaged 102 children under safe spaces programme, identifying key protection 
concerns for targeted follow-up and intervention.

• Facilitated 45 ward teams in various disciplines to participate in Ligi Mashinani 
ward league games and provided sports items, enhancing sports development 
at grassroot level.

• Supported bobaboda sector through provision of motorcycles.

Social Protection and
Youth Empowerment

Issuance of LPG Gas Cylinders, promoting Clean cooking solution



To provide a conducive environment for business operations, nurture talent and 
strengthen culture, the county government;

• Ensured cleaning and waste collection services in 5 markets through 32 
resident casual workers, improving their livelihood.

Trade Development 
and Cultural Promotion

9

Issuance of Ujuzi Teketeke Equipment



3.0 List of  Ward Development Projects
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

1 KIBMAWASCO
Extension of KIMAWASCO to Miamba 8 - (distribution 

line to Miamba and rehabilitation of 1no.water kiosk)
Mukuyuni/Mbui Nzau        1,000,000 2024/25 Not started Not started

2 KIBMAWASCO  Ilingoni pipeline extension by KIBMAWASCO Kalungu/Ngandani           433,965 2024/25 Not started Not started

3
Kimawasco Line Extension-

Mbeetwani (Water) 
 Kimawasco Line Extension-Mbeetwani (Water) Kalungu/Ngandani        1,500,000 2022/23 Complete

Pileline extension  of 1.5 Km and a kiosk done,  

increasing water access and coverage within the 

sub-ward..

4
Kithokoosyo – Miambani Water 

project
 Installation of water tanks and  pipeline extension Kalungu/Ngandani        2,000,000 2022/23 Complete

6 km of pipeline extended, improving water 

access and coverage

5 Kithokoosyo water project

Rehabilitation and distribution of Kithokoosyo Water 

Project  - Rehabilitation of existing line and construction of 

treatment facility – distribution line to Kwa Muindi, 

junction line from Kwa Agnes to Kyanginywa and 

construction of water kiosk

Kalungu/Ngandani        5,566,035 2024/25 Ongoing Implementation in progress

6

Electrification Of Kilui Water 

Project- Electrification - By 

KIMAWASCO

Electrification Kalungu/Ngandani        3,500,000 2023/24 Complete
Electrification done ensuring continuous water 

supply

7

Improvement of water in 

Kikumbulyu South ward by 

KIBMAWASCO– Kilui water 

extension to Ngolomoki – Kwa 

Sunza -Kalulini -Matinga Line, 

Mikuyuni  – Kasarani Line , Mitundu 

– Malatani line , Kalungu-Ilingoni-

Kamunzyu line and Matundani One 

main Line, Matua-Kwa Kimote line

Pipeline extension  Kalungu/Ngandani        8,000,000 2023/24 Complete
Pipeline extension done,  increasing water 

access and coverage within the sub-ward.

8
Fueling of machines for grading of 

roads
Fueling of machines for grading of roads Cross-cutting           500,000 2022/23 Complete

Opened 2Km, graded 10Km & gravelled 0.5Km 

of road, improving road network connectivity.

9
Fueling of machines for grading of 

roads
Fueling of machines for grading of roads Cross-cutting           500,000 2022/23 Complete

Opened 2Km, graded 10Km & gravelled 0.5Km 

of road, improving road network connectivity.

10 Street Lighting in Kibwezi Town Street Lighting in Kibwezi Town Mukuyuni/Mbui Nzau        3,409,502 2022/23 Complete
Lighting of the schools and market enhanced 

safety and security.

Water Sanitation and Irrigation

Infrastructure, Transport, Public works, Housing & Energy
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

11

Machine hire; Kwa Matundu – Kwa 

Nthuku – Mbeetwani Road, 

Kyanginywa – Masalani Rd and GFF 

– Kwa Matungu and Nyeki Ndune 

and mitundu Roads 

 Light grading Cross-cutting        2,500,000 2022/23 Complete

Opened and graded 11.5Km of road and 

excavated 1,000m3 of cut off mitre drains 

improving road network connectivity.

12 Manual Labour based works   Manual Labour based works  Cross-cutting        3,000,000 2022/23 Complete

Opened and graded 10Km of road and excavated 

1,500m3 of cut-off mitre drains, improving road 

network connectivity.

13 Street Lighting in Kibwezi Town Street Lighting in Kibwezi Town Mukuyuni/Mbui Nzau        3,409,502 2022/23 Complete
Lighting of the schools and market enhanced 

safety and security.

14

Opening of and ugrading of Kwa 

power, Kwa Solomon, Kasarani, 

Mikuyuni Secondary, Kyanzili Kavete 

Wayani Road

Road opening and grading  Cross-cutting        5,900,000 2023/24 Complete
Opened 3Km, graded 10.5Km & gravelled 2Km 

of road improving road network connectivity.

15 Fuel for County Machinery
Grading and spot improvement of Marikiti open Air 

market and access roads
Cross-cutting        1,414,720 2023/24 Complete

Opened 2Km, graded 17Km & gravelled 1Km of 

road improving road network connectivity.

16

Market solar light rehabilitation 

programme( siembeni, Mbui nzau, 

Kyanginywa, mikuyuni) 

Replacement of faulty batteries Cross-cutting           588,000 2023/24 Complete
3  solar lights rehabilitated, pending Mikuyuni 

solar light.

17

Miradi kwa jamii(MKJ) roads for 

water , bush clearing and spot 

improvement in upper kalungu 

villages

excavation of catch water drains along Ilingoni-Kalungu-

Siembeni road
Kalungu/Ngandani           500,000 2023/24 complete

Improved stormwater management and reduced 

road surface erosion

18 Kibwezi town roads improvement Road opening, spot gravelling and grading Mukuyuni/Mbui Nzau        4,410,000 2023/24 Complete
Opened 1Km, graded 2.5Km & gravelled 1.8Km 

of road improving road network connectivity.

19 Kibwezi town lighting programme Installation of  streetlights Mukuyuni/Mbui Nzau        3,822,000 2023/24 Complete
Street-lighting done enhancing safety, security 

and extending trading hours within the town.

20 Kwakitavu road structures Masonry drift construction - 25mx5m, 7No. Gabions Kalungu/Ngandani 1,000,000      2024\25 Complete

Excavated 400m3 of cut-off mitre drains and 

installed 7 gabion boxes enhancing access to  

Kikumbulyu south and Kikumbulyu north ward

21 Kibwezi-BPP Streetlights  instalation of 8.5m single arm  grid connected steet lights Mukuyuni/Mbui Nzau 1,000,000      2024\25 Complete

5 streetlights installed enahancing security and 

extended trading hours along BP to posta in 

Kibwezi town.
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

22
REREC matching grant (AIC 

Mbeetwani and surrounding villages)

instalation of transfomation construction and extension of 

ht lines, constrution lv lines network and connection of 

targeted customers Aic, mbeetwani and sorounding 

villages

Kalungu/Ngandani 2,000,000      2024\25 Ongoing Ongoing

23
Routine maintenance of Kikumbulyu 

South  ward access roads

Opening, Murraming, Grading and excavation of mitre 

drains in Kikumbulyu South and in house of 60 km bush 

clearing, granding, and road water harvesting structures 

along Mutokwe -Seedling Nursery -Mbui Nzau road; Kwa 

Katithi -Ngolo Muki-Kwa Kyai road; Katulani -Mitundu -

Kalungu secondary road; Katulani  - Ndivuni -Makombe  

Wambua – Mitundu road; Kaluluni -Mbeetwani -Kwa 

Nthuku -Kwa Kawawa drift road; Kilifi -Ithambaume -

Kalungu road; Ilingoni -Kalungu -Siembeni road; Kwa Rasta 

– Kwa Kyeva Nzau road.

Cross-cutting 3,000,000      2024\25 Ongoing
Opened and graded 60Km enhancing road 

connectivity within the ward

24

Upgrading and Murraming of 

Kangesu -– Ithambaumme – Kwa 

Nzinga – GFF – Mutokwe ECDE 

road -Murraming and construction of 

drainage structures – Drifts and 

gabions

4Kms heavy Bush clearing ,  8.5Kms heavy grading , 1km 

gravelling , installation of 24m  (600mm dia.) 

Culverts,construction of  15No. Gabions, 40m RC keywall, 

30mx6m wide ridding surface, and 550cubic meter of Cut 

water drains along Kangesu -– Ithambaumme – Kwa 

Nzinga – GFF – Mutokwe ECDE road 

Cross-cutting 5,000,000      2024\25 Complete

Opened 4Km, graded 8.5Km and Installed 24m 

of culverts & 15 gabion boxes, excavated 550 m3 

of cut-off mitre connecting Mukuyuni and Mbui 

nzau sub locations.

23 Goat rearing programme  Distribution of galla goats Cross-cutting        1,682,540 2022/23 Complete
A total of 120 Galla goats were supplied to 120 

households for breeding buck purposes

24 Goat Value Chain Development Goat rearing programme - Distribution of galla goats Cross-cutting        2,000,000 2023/24 Complete
A total of 166 Galla goats were distributed to 

166 households for breeding buck purposes.

25
Construction of Kyanginywa 

Dispensary 
 Construction of a dispensary block, fencing and gate, Kalungu/Ngandani        5,500,000 2022/23 Complete

Not operational. Require  staffing, electricity , 

commodities and water supply

26 Kyanginywa Dispensary Equipping- supply of furnure Kalungu/Ngandani        1,038,362 2023/24 Complete Furniture supplied.

27 Surgical implants and medical bills Surgical implants and medical bills Cross-cutting           734,566 2023/24 Complete

Enhanced access to healthcare and eased the 

burden of high medical bills for the vulnerable 

population

28 Mbui nzau dispensary Construction of soak pit and septic tank Mukuyuni/Mbui Nzau        1,000,000 2022/23 Complete
The facility serves a ctachment population of 

3,560.

Agriculture, Livestock, Fisheries & Cooperative Development

Health
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No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

29 Kalulini Health centre Construction of PWD Empowered structures Kalungu/Ngandani           980,000 2023/24 Complete

Constructed 2 PWD-friendly toilets, improving 

sanitation and promoting inclusivity within the 

facility

30 Kalungu dispensary Construction of Staff quarters and upgrading Kalungu/Ngandani        3,920,000 2023/24 complete
Created uninterrupted health  service delivery 

serving a catchment population of 2,718

31 Renovation of Kalulini health centre Renovation works of the old out patient block Kalungu/Ngandani        5,000,000 2022/23 Complete
Facility serves a catchment population of 5,823 

with an average workload of 1,478.

32

Upgrading of Kasemeini and 

Kyanginywa Dispensaries -

incinerators

Upgrading of Kasemeini and Kyanginywa Dispensaries -

incinerators
Kalungu/Ngandani           500,000 24/25  Not started Not started

33 Mikuyuni Dispensary 
Upgrading of Mikuyuni Dispensary – Wiring, water 

connection and construction of waste management facility
Mukuyuni/Mbui Nzau        1,000,000 24/25  Complete Facility serves a catchment population of 1,701

34 Implants and hospital bills Implants and payment of hospital bills Cross-cutting        1,297,800 24/25  Complete 

Enhanced access to healthcare and eased the 

burden of high medical bills for the vulnerable 

population

35 Fence Kyanginywa and electricity Fence Kyanginywa and electricity installation Kalungu/Ngandani        1,500,000 24/25  Complete Enhanced security within the  facility

36 Kanundu CTTI Electrification Mukuyuni/Mbui Nzau        2,000,000 2022/23 Complete
Enabled the institution to offer power-dependent 

courses.

37  Kwa kyai ECDE 
Construction of 2 classrooms, electrical contuity works 

and a 3 door pit latrine.
Kalungu/Ngandani        3,430,000 2023/24 Complete

Improved the learning environment for PP1 & 

PP2 learners, with enrolment at 78.

38
Youth empowerment and sports 

development
Training and issuance of tools of trade Cross-cutting        1,361,346 2023/24 Complete

26 youths trained and issued with tools to   start 

own businesses..

39
Social Groups development 

programme 
Provision of chairs and tents Cross-cutting        2,000,000 2023/24 Complete

8 groups supported with tents and chairs  to start 

income generating activities.

40 support to groups Purchase and dellivery of tents  Cross-cutting        1,000,000 2022/23 Complete

 Two groups were each issued a 100-seater tent 

and 100 chairs, while 10 other groups received 

50 chairs each for socio-economic 

empowerment. 

41 Sports Development Purchase and supply of Sports gear and equipment  Cross-cutting        1,000,000 2022/23 Complete
 46 teams  issued with sport items enhancing 

community participation in sports. 

42
Sports and  Youth development 

Programme -
Support to "Ligi Mashinani"  ward games  Cross-cutting           200,000 2024/25 Complete

Supported ward teams to participate in ligi 

mashinani ,  promoting  sports development.

Gender, Children, Youth, Sport, and Social Services

ICT, Education & Internship
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4.0 List of FY2025/26 Projects

No Project Name Project Description Subward  Budget  FY Status Remarks

43
Support to Groups with Gas 

cylinders 
Purchase and delivery of gas cylinders  Cross-cutting        2,000,000 2024/25  Complete 

Complete 6KG LPG cylinders issued to 253 

beneficiaries.

44 Plastic chairs for FBOs Purchase and delivery lf plastic chairs  Cross-cutting        1,500,000 2024/25  Complete 
1,375 chairs distributed to FBOs with an aim to 

enhance social and economic empowerment.

45
Support to Bodaboda (Purchase of 

motorbikes for Bodaboda)
Purchase and supply of motorbikes.  Cross-cutting        2,500,000 2024/25  Ongoing Motorbikes delivered, awaiting issuance.

46 Support to elderly Purchase and delivery of support items  Cross-cutting           500,000 2024/25  Ongoing 
Supply of blankets awarded to supplier, awaiting 

delivery . 

47 Youth empowerment Purchase and supply of tools of trade  Cross-cutting        1,000,000 2024/25  Ongoing 
Vetting done, 13 beneficiaries identified. 

Awaiting delivery of tools of trade.

48
Operationalization of Mukamba 

cultural and heritage Centre.
Water connection Mukuyuni/Mbui Nzau        2,031,500 2022/23 Complete

Water tanks installed to enhance rain water 

harvesting.

49
Bodaboda Support-Kikumbulyu 

South 
Bodaboda Support-Kikumbulyu South Cross-cutting 1,000,000      2022/23 Complete Supported through the supply of motorcycles

50 Draining system along kibwezi  town Draining system along kibwezi  town- CDD project Mukuyuni/Mbui Nzau           500,000 2022/23  Complete
The  initiative aimed at income generation and 

improving the town’s drainage system

51 Mbeetwani Road gabions Construction of gabions along Mbeetwani Road Kalungu/Ngandani        1,000,000 2023/24 Complete Controlled erosion along the road.

52 KISIP misongeni mjini
Preparation of KISIP designs for county informal settlement 

plans
Mukuyuni/Mbui Nzau           420,000 2023/24 Complete Development of urban designs done

53
Survey and planning koya/Maanda 

market 
Town survey and developing a plan for the market Mukuyuni/Mbui Nzau           500,000 2024/25 Ongoing Public participation done 

Devolution Public Participation County Administration and Special Programs

Lands, Urban Development & Environment and Climate Change

Trade, Marketing, Industry Culture and Tourism

 No  Department  Subward Project Name  Budget 
1  Agriculture  Both Support to Kikumbulyu  Farmer's SACCO -NAVCDP -Support Kikumbulyu Farmers SACCO - Mangoes, Poultry, tomatoes and diary value 

chains

      1,000,000 

2  Agriculture  Wardwide Galla Goats (She goats)       1,000,000 

3  County Attorney  Both Land Governance(Legal Clinics and Legal Aids for Land Ownership, Succession Support and land survey)       1,000,000 

4  Devolution  Both Civic Education Programme          500,000 

5  Health Services  Both Equipping of Mbuinzau and Kalungu dispensaries laboratory -Installation of lab equipment's at both Mbuinzau and Kalungu dispensaries       1,000,000 

6  Health Services  Both Issuance of bicycles to CHP'S (mobility) in Kikumbulyu south ward -- Supply of bicycles to CHP'S  in Kikumbulyu South ward       1,000,000 
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 No  Department  Subward Project Name  Budget 
7  Health Services  Both SHA/SHIF registration support  -Sensitization programmes and registration of SHA/SHIF & Hospital Bills       1,000,000 

8  Health Services  Both Primary Health care -Recruitment of addittional staffs(casuals) in the health facilities          720,000 

9  Health Services  Kalungu/Ngandani Electrification of Kyanginywa Dispensary -- Electrical fittings works at Kyanginywa Dispensary          500,000 

10  Health Services  Both Mutula Care-Registration of 600 households into SHA(PWDs),Vulnerable and the needy       3,000,000 

11  Finance  Both Maintenance of Critical Infrastructure       1,000,000 

12  Gender  Both Ligi Mashinani -Support teams with playing kits (uniforms and balls) ,Support to youth groups and Support to ward leagues       3,000,000 

13  Gender Construction of Boda Boda Sheds at Kibwezi town Posta and Kisayani stage          400,000 

14  Gender  Both PWD assistive device          500,000 

15  Gender  Wardwide Support to the elderly (Blankets and mattresses)       1,000,000 

16  Gender  Wardwide facilitation to the issuance of IDs and Birth certificates          330,000 

17  Infrastructure  Kalungu/Ngandani Kikumbulyu South REREC grant -Electrification of households in Upper Kalungu and Kasemeini Clusters       2,000,000 

18  Infrastructure  Mikuyuni/Mbuinzau Ithambaume drift -Excavation and installation of gabions along 42 to kalungu road       1,500,000 

19  Infrastructure  Mikuyuni/Mbuinzau Kibwezi roads improvement programme -Spot murraming of Kibwezi- london road and other feeder roads within ngumbe and kikoo area.       1,500,000 

20  Infrastructure  Kalungu/Ngandani Kwa Musyimi Drift -Excavation and construction of drift along Katulani to Mitundu road       1,000,000 

21  Infrastructure  Kalungu/Ngandani Rehabilitation of Kwa Kalungu- Kyanginywa - Masalani road -Spot murraming along Kwa Kalungu- Kyanginywa - Masalani road - MTF       1,000,000 

22  Infrastructure  Kalungu/Ngandani Kwa Moki Culvert(Bethwel) -Construction of a culvert at Kwa Moki          500,000 

23  Infrastructure  Wardwide Clean cooking (gas cylinders)       1,000,000 

24  ICT, Education and Internship  Mikuyuni/Mbuinzau Makelenzuni ECDE -Construction of 1no. ECDE Classroom with an office & store, water tank installation and equipping.       2,500,000 

25  ICT, Education and Internship  Both Ward Bursary - Award of Bursaries       1,850,000 

26  ICT, Education and Internship  Mikuyuni/Mbuinzau Construction of Mutokwe ECDE 3- door pit latrine          700,000 

27  ICT, Education and Internship  Both Youth Empowerment - 2Jiajiri Programme (KCB Matching Grant)       1,000,000 

28  Water, Sanitation and Irrigation  Kalungu/Ngandani KIMAWASCO water extension to Ilingoni, Mabuyuni and Masalani,solarization and extension of  water pipeline from Kalungu to 

Ilingoni,Extension of water pipeline from Kwa Muindi to Masalani and Rehabilitation of Mabuyuni watertank pipeline

      5,000,000 

29  Water, Sanitation and Irrigation  Mikuyuni/Mbuinzau KIMAWASCO water extension to Kikoo/ Ngumbe area, Pipeline extension to Kikoo and Ngumbe area       1,500,000 

30  Water, Sanitation and Irrigation  Wardwide Purchase of 5000l water tanks to groups (climate change adaptaion)       1,000,000 
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5.0 Key Partners in the Ward

Name of the Project/Programme
 Ithamba Aume and Mikuyuni Primary - Mikuyuni /Mbui Nzau Subward 

Intervention
Rehabilitation of Boreholes

Name of the Project/Programme
 Mutulu rock catchment - Kalungu/Ngandani Subward

Intervention
Construction of Masonry Tank
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